

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Insituform Technologies, LLC

THE HONORABLE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
11222 ACACIA PARKWAY
GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

SUBJECT PROJECT:

**SPECIFICATION NO. 750
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
SEWER SYSTEM REHABILITATION PLAN PHASE I
SEWER MAIN LINING AND SPOT REPAIR PROJECTS 1 & 2
PROJECT NO. 7839 - DRAWING NO. W-609**

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans, Contract Documents and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said project Plans, Contract Documents and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL (Continued)

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
1.	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization, including permit fees, preconstruction investigation/submittals, meetings, record drawings, worksite cleanup, clearing and grubbing \$ <u>TWENTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>22,500.00</u>	\$ <u>22,500.00</u>
2.	1	LS	Traffic control including preparation and approval of traffic control plans, site management, resident and business notifications, and construction information signs \$ <u>FIVE THOUSAND TEN DOLLARS</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>5,010.00</u>	\$ <u>5,010.00</u>
3.	60	LF	Perform 6-inch diameter pipe preliminary and final CCTV inspection, light cleaning, heavy cleaning as required, including cutting, removal and disposal of deposits, roots, intruding laterals, debris and obstructions where required \$ <u>TEN DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>10.00</u>	\$ <u>600.00</u>
4.	17,700	LF	Perform 8-inch diameter pipe preliminary and final CCTV inspection, light cleaning, heavy cleaning as required, including cutting, removal and disposal of deposits, roots, intruding laterals, debris and obstructions where required \$ <u>TWO DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>2.00</u>	\$ <u>35,400.00</u>
5.	60	LF	Furnish and install 6-inch diameter UV-cured Glass Reinforced Plastic Cured-In-Place Pipe (GRP-CIPP) Liner \$ <u>ONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>103.00</u>	\$ <u>6,180.00</u>
6.	17,430	LF	Furnish and install 8-inch diameter UV-cured Glass Reinforced Plastic Cured-In-Place Pipe (GRP-CIPP) Liner \$ <u>THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>35.00</u>	\$ <u>610,050.00</u>
7.	270	LF	Furnish and install 8-inch diameter steam-cured felt impregnated resin Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP) Liner \$ <u>FORTY THREE DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>43.00</u>	\$ <u>11,610.00</u>
8.	420	EA	Grind and reinstate service lateral openings \$ <u>ONE HUNDRED TWENTY ^{SIX} DOLLARS</u> Per Each	\$ <u>120.00</u>	\$ <u>50,400.00</u>
9.	69	EA	Furnish and install UV-cured GRP-CIPP top hat lateral seals \$ <u>ONE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED ^{FIFTY} DOLLARS</u> Per Each	\$ <u>1,250.00</u>	\$ <u>86,250.00</u>

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL (Continued)

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
10.	9	EA	Perform spot repairs by removing and replacing sections of sewer mains with 8-inch diameter VCP pipe and constructing T-Cut Trench as shown on plans, including sheeting, shoring and bracing EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED \$ <u>FIFTY DOLLARS</u> Per Each	\$ <u>8,750.00</u>	\$ <u>78,750.00</u>
11.	1	LS	Temporary bypass facilities FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED \$ <u>THIRTY DOLLARS</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>5,730.00</u>	\$ <u>5,730.00</u>
12.	1	FLS	Allowance for field changes including unknown underground obstructions as directed by District and only if required TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS \$ _____ Fixed Lump Sum		\$ <u>200,000</u>

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL \$ 1,112,480.00

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL WRITTEN IN WORDS:

ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
FIFTY DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS.

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the Garden Grove Sanitary District does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the ENGINEER.

NOTE: The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, based on the amount shown under TOTAL BID PROPOSAL. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: TUNNEL/WORKS SERVICES INC.

THE HONORABLE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
11222 ACACIA PARKWAY
GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

SUBJECT PROJECT:

**SPECIFICATION NO. 750
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
SEWER SYSTEM REHABILITATION PLAN PHASE I
SEWER MAIN LINING AND SPOT REPAIR PROJECTS 1 & 2
PROJECT NO. 7839 - DRAWING NO. W-609**

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans, Contract Documents and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said project Plans, Contract Documents and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL (Continued)

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
1.	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization, including permit fees, preconstruction investigation/submittals, meetings, record drawings, worksite cleanup, clearing and grubbing \$ <u>Ten thousand dollars</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>10,000⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>10,000⁰⁰</u>
2.	1	LS	Traffic control including preparation and approval of traffic control plans, site management, resident and business notifications, and construction information signs \$ <u>Five thousand Five hundred dollars</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>5,500⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>5,500⁰⁰</u>
3.	60	LF	Perform 6-inch diameter pipe preliminary and final CCTV inspection, light cleaning, heavy cleaning as required, including cutting, removal and disposal of deposits, roots, intruding laterals, debris and obstructions where required \$ <u>One dollar ten cents</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>1.10</u>	\$ <u>66⁰⁰</u>
4.	17,700	LF	Perform 8-inch diameter pipe preliminary and final CCTV inspection, light cleaning, heavy cleaning as required, including cutting, removal and disposal of deposits, roots, intruding laterals, debris and obstructions where required \$ <u>One dollar ten cents</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>1.10</u>	\$ <u>19,470⁰⁰</u>
5.	60	LF	Furnish and install 6-inch diameter UV-cured Glass Reinforced Plastic Cured-In-Place Pipe (GRP-CIPP) Liner \$ <u>Eighty dollars</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>80⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>4,800⁰⁰</u>
6.	17,430	LF	Furnish and install 8-inch diameter UV-cured Glass Reinforced Plastic Cured-In-Place Pipe (GRP-CIPP) Liner \$ <u>Forty dollars</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>40⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>697,200⁰⁰</u>
7.	270	LF	Furnish and install 8-inch diameter steam-cured felt impregnated resin Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP) Liner \$ <u>Thirty two dollars</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>32⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>8640⁰⁰</u>
8.	420	EA	Grind and reinstate service lateral openings \$ <u>One hundred seventy five dollars</u> Per Each	\$ <u>175⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>73,500⁰⁰</u>
9.	69	EA	Furnish and install UV-cured GRP-CIPP top hat lateral seals \$ <u>Eight hundred twenty five dollars</u> Per Each	\$ <u>825⁰⁰</u> \$ 5500	\$ <u>56,925⁰⁰</u> \$ 76,500

Eight hundred twenty five dollars

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL (Continued)

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
10.	9	EA	Perform spot repairs by removing and replacing sections of sewer mains with 8-inch diameter VCP pipe and constructing T-Cut Trench as shown on plans, including sheeting, shoring and bracing \$ <u>Eighty five hundred dollars</u> Per Each	\$ <u>8,500⁰⁰</u>	\$ <u>76,500⁰⁰</u>
11.	1	LS	Temporary bypass facilities \$ <u>Thirteen thousand two hundred dollars</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>13,200</u>	\$ <u>13,200⁰⁰</u>
12.	1	FLS	Allowance for field changes including unknown underground obstructions as directed by District and only if required \$ _____ Fixed Lump Sum		\$ <u>200,000</u>

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL \$ 1,165,801⁰⁰

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL WRITTEN IN WORDS:

One million one hundred sixty five thousand Eight hundred and one dollars & ZERO cents.

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the Garden Grove Sanitary District does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the ENGINEER.

NOTE: The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, based on the amount shown under TOTAL BID PROPOSAL. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: VASILJ INC.

THE HONORABLE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT
11222 ACACIA PARKWAY
GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

SUBJECT PROJECT:

**SPECIFICATION NO. 750
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
SEWER SYSTEM REHABILITATION PLAN PHASE I
SEWER MAIN LINING AND SPOT REPAIR PROJECTS 1 & 2
PROJECT NO. 7839 - DRAWING NO. W-609**

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, having carefully examined the Plans, Contract Documents and Specifications for the above subject project and having personally visited the site of the work and been made familiar with the conditions, HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and transportation, and do all the work required to complete the said work in accordance with the said project Plans, Contract Documents and Specifications for the unit prices named in the following bid proposal.

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL (Continued)

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
1.	1	LS	Mobilization/Demobilization, including permit fees, preconstruction investigation/submittals, meetings, record drawings, worksite cleanup, clearing and grubbing \$ <u>SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>75,000</u>	\$ <u>75,000</u>
2.	1	LS	Traffic control including preparation and approval of traffic control plans, site management, resident and business notifications, and construction information signs \$ <u>FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS</u> Per Lump Sum	\$ <u>40,000</u>	\$ <u>40,000</u>
3.	60	LF	Perform 6-inch diameter pipe preliminary and final CCTV inspection, light cleaning, heavy cleaning as required, including cutting, removal and disposal of deposits, roots, intruding laterals, debris and obstructions where required \$ <u>TWENTY DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>20</u>	\$ <u>1200</u>
4.	17,700	LF	Perform 8-inch diameter pipe preliminary and final CCTV inspection, light cleaning, heavy cleaning as required, including cutting, removal and disposal of deposits, roots, intruding laterals, debris and obstructions where required \$ <u>TWO DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>2</u>	\$ <u>35400</u>
5.	60	LF	Furnish and install 6-inch diameter UV-cured Glass Reinforced Plastic Cured-In-Place Pipe (GRP-CIPP) Liner \$ <u>TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>200</u>	\$ <u>12,000</u>
6.	17,430	LF	Furnish and install 8-inch diameter UV-cured Glass Reinforced Plastic Cured-In-Place Pipe (GRP-CIPP) Liner \$ <u>FORTY FOUR DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>44</u>	\$ <u>766,920</u>
7.	270	LF	Furnish and install 8-inch diameter steam-cured felt impregnated resin Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP) Liner \$ <u>FORTY SIX DOLLARS</u> Per Linear Foot	\$ <u>46</u>	\$ <u>12,420</u>
8.	420	EA	Grind and reinstate service lateral openings \$ <u>FIFTY DOLLARS</u> Per Each	\$ <u>50</u>	\$ <u>21,000</u>
9.	69	EA	Furnish and install UV-cured GRP-CIPP top hat lateral seals \$ <u>ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS</u> Per Each	\$ <u>1300</u>	\$ <u>89,700</u>

SECTION 2 - CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL (Continued)

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL

Item	Qty.	Unit	Item with Unit Price Written in Words	Unit Price	Item Total
10.	9	EA	Perform spot repairs by removing and replacing sections of sewer mains with 8-inch diameter VCP pipe and constructing T-Cut Trench as shown on plans, including sheeting, shoring and bracing SEVENTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS \$ _____ Per Each	\$ 17,000-	\$ 153,000-
11.	1	LS	Temporary bypass facilities SEVENTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS \$ _____ Per Lump Sum	\$ 17,500	\$ 17,500-
12.	1	FLS	Allowance for field changes including unknown underground obstructions as directed by District and only if required TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS \$ _____ Fixed Lump Sum		\$ 200,000

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL \$ 1,424,140-

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL WRITTEN IN WORDS:

ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY FOUR

THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS AND

NO CENTS.

The foregoing quantities are approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison of bids, and the Garden Grove Sanitary District does not expressly or by implication, agree that the actual amount of work will correspond therewith, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the amount of any class or portion of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient by the ENGINEER.

NOTE: The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, based on the amount shown under TOTAL BID PROPOSAL. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE WORDS AND FIGURES, THE WORDS SHALL PREVAIL.